Public Document Pack
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
Advisory Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

4;4,.

Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - R Smith, A Prosser, T Ashby, J Aitman,
L Duncan, V Gwatkin and P Hiles (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. This is a virtual meeting which can
be accessed via the following link: https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/82529478357

Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting and speak on a particular item should contact the
Committee Clerk (derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Deputy Town Clerk or
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 309a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have informed the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

3. Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the
agenda.

4, Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive and consider a schedule of Planning Applications from West Oxfordshire District Council.

Date of Publication 11 April 2023

Page 1


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82529478357
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk

Prior to submission to West Oxfordshire District Council, Officers reviewed the committee response to
application 23/00179/FUL - The construction and operation of an anaerobic digestion facility at Land
Southeast of B4022 Oxford Road. An amended consultee response was agreed and submitted, a verbal
update will be provided by the Deputy Town Clerk.

Consultation from Oxfordshire County Council - North Western Extension to Gill Mill Quarry,
Ducklington, Witney (Pages 5 - 6)

To receive and consider a consultation from Oxfordshire County Council on a proposal for North
Western Extension to Gill Mill Quarry, Ducklington, Witney.

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - 66 Corn Street, Witney (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider an application for a Variation of Premises Licence for Olive Branch, 66 Corn Street, Witney,
0X28 6BS, under the Licensing Act 2003.

Salt Cross Garden Village Area Action Plan - Inspector's Report

The Inspector’s Report into the examination of the WODC Salt Cross Garden Village Area Action Plan
(AAP) has now been published online at www.westoxon.gov.uk/gardenvillage . The Planning
Inspectorate have asked for feedback about the examination from anyone that has taken part.
Members should consider a response if they feel appropriate: https://forms.office.com/r/vcT3RaRvtY

Permitted Development Rights (Pages 25 - 32)

To note the National Association of Local Council’s (NALC) response to a Department for Levelling Up,
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Permitted Development Consultation.

SLOI.,_C

Town Clerk
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon ClIr Liz Duncan

0X28 6AG Mayor (Fba@eez w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/gardenvillage
https://forms.office.com/r/vcT3RaRvtY

Agenda ltem 4

Witney Town Council(

Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 18.04.230

40

WTC/059/230] Plot Ref :-[23/00716/HHD Type :-IHOUSEHOL[
Applicant Name :- 00.(J Date Received :- [11/04/20230
Parish :-OCENTRALO Date Returned :- [

Location :-02A SPRINGFIELD PARKDO Agent[
SPRINGFIELD PARKDO
Proposals :- USingle Storey Side Extension.[]
Observations :-0J

WTC/060/230] Plot Ref :-[23/00406/HHD Type :-IHOUSEHOL[
Applicant Name :- 0.[J Date Received :- [11/04/2023[]
Parish :-ONORTHO Date Returned :- [
Location :-0013 WESSEX COURTO Agent[]
WESSEX COURTO

Proposals :- OProposed extension of rear dormer and additional rooflight with [
associated works.[]

Observations -0

WTC/061/230 Plot Ref :-[23/00685/HHD Type :-HOUSEHOLO
Applicant Name :- (0.0 Date Received :- [11/04/20230
Parish :-OWESTO Date Returned :- O

Location :-020 WESTCOTE CLOSE  Agent[
WESTCOTE CLOSEL]
Proposals :- OFirst floor extension.O
Observations :-0J

WTC/062/230 Plot Ref :-[(23/00757/HHDLO Type :-HOUSEHOL
Applicant Name :- (0.[J Date Received :- [11/04/2023[]
Parish :-ONORTHO Date Returned :- O
Location :-0018 TAPHOUSE AVENUELD Agent[
TAPHOUSE AVENUE[D
Proposals :- IDemolition of existing porch and replacement single storey front [
extension.[]

Observations -0

Page 10

Page 3



4.

4.

4 .50

60

70

WTC/063/230 Plot Ref :-[23/00922/LBC0 Type :-[LISTED BUIO
Applicant Name :- 0.

Date Received :- [11/04/20230
Parish :-0SOUTHO

Date Returned :- O
Location :-[055 CORN STREETO Agent[]
CORN STREETO

Proposals :- Olnternal and external alterations to replace existing external door in [

South elevation of outbuilding/barn.0J
Observations :-0J

WTC/064/230] Plot Ref :-[23/00821/HHD Type :-IHOUSEHOL[
Applicant Name :- 0.0 Date Received :- [11/04/2023[]
Parish :-0SOUTHO Date Returned :- O
Location :-0034 ORCHARD WAY[ AgentlJ

ORCHARD WAY[

Proposals :- OLoft conversion to form additional bedroom and ensuite.[]
Observations :-0

WTC/065/230 Plot Ref :-[23/00768/HHD Type :-HOUSEHOLO
Applicant Name :- [.[] Date Received :- [11/04/20230
Parish :-O0SOUTHO

Date Returned :- U
Location :-0055 CORN STREETO Agent
CORN STREETO

Proposals :- LReplace existing external door in South elevation of [
outbuilding/barn.
Observations :-0

Page 20
Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

255 OXFORDSHIRE

S

/) COUNTY COUNCIL
Date: 27 March 2023 Environment and Place
OCC ref: MW.0055/23 County Hall
Mrs Sharon Groth (Clerk) New Road
Witney Town Council Oxford
Witney Town Council, Town Hall OX1 IND
Witney Town Council Market Square Rachel Wileman
Market Square Director of Planning, Environment and
Witney Climate Change
Oxfordshire
0OX28 6AG

Dear Mrs Sharon Groth (Clerk)

North Western Extension to Gill Mill Quarry, Ducklington, Witney at Gill Mill
Quarry, Ducklington, Witney

| am writing to consult you on the above proposals in order to prepare an Environmental
Impact Assessment (EIA) Scoping Opinion.

Click the below link for application details:

https://myeplanning.oxfordshire.gov.uk/Planning/Display/MW.0055/23#undefined

And click the ‘Documents’ tab.

Please could you consider the information and let me know which topics you consider
the EIA should address. Please note this is not a planning application and this
consultation is to determine the scope of the EIA. If a planning application is
subsequently made you will be consulted again.

| would appreciate it if | could have your comments no later than 19 April 2023.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact me, my
direct line is 07584 262456.

NOTE Consideration of the development may take place in public and representations
may be published. The proposal may be considered by the Council's Planning &
Regulation Committee (Only comments relating to planning issues will be taken into
account when reaching a decision).

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended requires the determination of
planning applications to be a public process. The Council will make information
submitted in relation to planning applications available for public inspection and so it is
not possible to take into account in the determination of the application any comments
which are submitted confidentially. If you wish to submit any comments regarding this

Page 5



https://myeplanning.oxfordshire.gov.uk/Planning/Display/MW.0055/23#undefined

application, your comments as well as your name and postal address may be disclosed
to third parties including those who have submitted the planning application.

Oxfordshire County Council is a data controller for the purposes of the General Data
Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the
Council dated 27th April 2016). For more details on how the Council will handle your
personal information, please use the link below to access our Privacy Notice. Hard
copies of this can also be provided on request:

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/privacynoticedocument

Yours sincerely,
Matthew Case

Matthew Case

Senior Planning Officer

Direct line: 07584 262456

Email: matthew.case@oxfordshire.gov.uk
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Council Offices

Woodgreen,

WITNEY,
Reply to : Andrea Thomas Oxfordshire,
Tel: 01993 861000 %.%%;88(3'000 WEST OXFORDSHIRE
Email: ers@westoxon.gov.uk Ww.westoxon.gov.uk DISTRICT COUNCIL
The Town Council Your Ref:  'W/23/00180/PRMV

Date: 6th April 2023

Dear Town Clerk,

LICENSING ACT 2003
Application for Variation of Premises Licence

We have received an application for Olive Branch 66 Corn Street Witney Oxfordshire OX28 6BS
under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application can be viewed through the online Public Access Portal.  If you would like to make formal
representation, the closing date is 4th May 2023

Please ensure that all email correspondence is sent to ers@westoxon.gov.uk

Yours faithfully

Licensing Team
Environmental and Regulatory Services

West Oxfordshire District Council may share information provided to it with other bodies responsible for auditing or
administering public funds in order to prevent and detect fraud under Section 6 of the Audit Commission Act 1998

Page 7


mailto:ers@westoxon.gov.uk
http://publicaccess.westoxon.gov.uk/online-applicationssecurity/login?service=http%3A%2F%2Fpublicaccess.westoxon.gov.uk%2Fonline-applications%2Fj_acegi_cas_security_check
mailto:ers@westoxon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



N West Oxfordshire

(i q| . . . .

'\6\}”#}; A.ppllc.atlon to vary a premises licence
WEST OXFORDSHIRE Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
ers.licensingandapplications@publicagroup.uk
Telephone: 01993 861000

DISTRICT COUNCIL

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference The Olive Branch Witney

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes (® No
Applicant Details
* First name IGhassan
* Family name |Dilbani

* E-mail

Main telephone number

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

("  Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in (® Yes C No
the UK with Companies

House?

Registration number 11661933

Business name The Olive Branch Witney LTD

VAT number =

Legal status Private Limited Company

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Page 9

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business |Director

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

Home country |United Kingdom

Registered Address

Building number or name |66 ‘

Street |Corn Street ‘

District IWest Oxfordshire |

City or town |Witney ‘
|

County or administrative area |Oxfordshire

Postcode |0X28 6BS

Country |United Kingdom

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number W/19/00474/PRMT

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address ("  OS map reference ( Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number orname |66 |
Street |Corn Street |
District |West Oxfordshire |
City or town |Witney |

|

County or administrative area |Oxfordshire

Postcode IOX28 6BS

Country IUnit
[...]
ocal Councils

27 MARCH 2023

PR3-23 | PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

Introduction

We are writing in response to the government’s consultation on permitted development
rights.

The National Association of Local Councils (NALC) is the national membership body that
works with the 43 county associations of local councils to represent and support England’s
10,000 local (parish and town) councils.

Local councils and their 100,000 councillors are the first tier of local government, closest to
the people, and play an essential part in delivering hyper local services, building strong
communities, and strengthening social fabric.

Local councils cover two thirds of England and a third of the population and invest over £3
billion per year to improve and strengthen communities.

Summary
NALC’s headline positions on permitted development rights are as below:

¢ NALC does not support an across-the-board extension of permitted development
rights in the planning system. Policies on permitted development rights (PDRS)
should be the prerogative of Local Authorities (LAS) in their Local Plans or
Neighbourhood Planning Groups.

¢ NALC supports that Assets of Community Value be subject to the removal of
Permitted Development Rights by imposing Article 4. An article 4 direction is made
by the local planning authority. It restricts the scope of permitted development rights
either in relation to an area or site, or a development anywhere in the authority's
area.

o Permitted development rights should play a minimal role in the planning system
because every place is different and the circumstances surrounding it are different.

o Removing the right of local authorities to make decisions on planning applications
and that of local councils to comment on them constitutes a further loss of democratic
input.

Overarching policy statement

Page 25



London WCI1B 3LD

National Association

l l al‘ t: 020 7637 1865 w: www.nalc.gov.uk
e: nalc@nalc.gov.uk a: 109 Great Russell Street,

of Local Cou
[...]
ity to allow local authorities to undertake development
Q34. Do you agree that the permitted development right allowing for development by local

authorities should be amended so that the development permitted can also be undertaken
by a body acting on behalf of the local authority?

A34. Yes. Local (parish and town) councils should be able to act on behalf of the local
authority, as needed, where the development permitted is complemented by the Local Plan
and the relevant neighbourhood plan.

For further information on this response contact Fflur Jones via email at
fflur.jones@nalc.gov.uk or policycomms@nalc.gov.uk.

© NALC 2023

Page 31


mailto:fflur.jones@nalc.gov.uk
mailto:policycomms@nalc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Consultation from Oxfordshire County Council - North Western Extension to Gill Mill Quarry, Ducklington, Witney
	6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - 66 Corn Street, Witney
	66 Corn Street - Application Form
	66 Corn Street - Floor Plan

	8 Permitted Development Rights



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Smith (Chair) 

 
Councillors: A Prosser 

J Aitman 
 

V Gwatkin 
P Hiles 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Claire Green Administration Support - Planning & 

Stronger Communities 
 

Others: No members of the public. 
  
 

 
P215   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashby & L Duncan. 
 

P216   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

P217   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

P218   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered a schedule of planning applications from West 
Oxfordshire District Council. 

 
In addition, the Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk in respect of 
the amended response submitted for 23/00179/FUL regarding a planning application for an 
Anaerobic Digestion Facility in the neighbouring South Leigh parish. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the comments, as per the attached schedule be forwarded to West Oxfordshire District 
Council. 
 
 



Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 18 April 2023 

 
2 

P219   CONSULTATION FROM OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - NORTH WESTERN EXTENSION TO 
GILL MILL QUARRY, DUCKLINGTON, WITNEY 
 
The Committee received correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council inviting comments 
ahead of the preparation of an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) scoping document. 

 
Members discussed the proposal at length and agreed with concerns raised at the meeting by 
the Biodiversity & Green Spaces Officer in their response. The concerns focused on the proximity 
of the proposed development to the Country Park and the potential threat this could have in 
respect of pollution to the lake or loss and damage to the delicate ecosystem.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the comments, as per the attached be forwarded to Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

P220   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - 66 CORN STREET, WITNEY 
 
The Committee received the application from Olive Branch, 66 Corn Street, Witney to vary a 
premises licence.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the Council makes no objection to this application. 
 

P221   SALT CROSS GARDEN VILLAGE AREA ACTION PLAN - INSPECTOR'S REPORT 
 
The Committee received details of the Planning Inspectors Report into the examination of the 
WODC Salt Cross Garden Village Area Action Plan, members agreed that they had no further 
comments to add. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report of the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 

P222   PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
 
The committee received the correspondence from the National Association of Local Councils 
(NALC) in respect of the response NALC had made to the government’s consultation on 
permitted development rights. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the response of NALC be noted. 
 

P223   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PAVEMENT LICENCE - BLIND TIGER BARS LTD, 8 MARKET SQUARE, 
WITNEY 
 
At the express permission of the Chair the committee discussed an application for a new 
pavement licence from Blind Tiger Bars Ltd for a new pavement licence under the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 due to the short timescale of the consultation. 

 



Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 18 April 2023 

 
3 

Members had concerns about the location of furniture and the potential obstruction of the 
pavement if tables were able to be moved by patrons on what is an uneven surface. They were 
also concerned about the location of the furniture and the impact on sight lines of any vehicles 
accessing the residential units behind the premises.  
 
Members agreed to carry out a site visit and provide their comments to the Chair for a response 
to be collated. They also agreed that WODC Licencing Team be asked to carry out a site visit 
prior to making their decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, members provide individual responses to the Chair of the committee in order for a collated 
response to be returned. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.23 pm 

 
Chair 


